



\$~32

* IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI

+ ARB.P. 1778/2025

M/S VE COMMERCIAL VEHICLES LIMITED

THROUGH ITS AUTHORISED REPRESENTATIVE MS

SWATI KUMARI

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Manu Bajaj & Ms. Parul,
Advs. (appeared through VC)

versus

M/S SINGH ENTERPRISES THROUGH ITS
PARTNERS & ANR.

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Abhishek Singh Chauhan &
Mr. Lokesh Bhola, Advs. for R-1

CORAM:
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) SH. SUMIT
DALAL

%

ORDER
06.04.2026

I.A.No.9023/2026 (under Section 5 of the Limitation Act filed on behalf of the respondents for condonation of delay of 45 days in filing reply/objections to the petition)

1. It is submitted that the matter is coming up before the Hon'ble Court on 27.04.2026.
2. File is taken up today on listing of the captioned IA.
3. Learned counsels for the parties jointly submit that the captioned IA has become infructuous as delay in filing reply/objections to the petition has already been condoned by the Hon'ble Court vide order dated 28.03.2026.



4. Submissions heard and record perused.
5. In view of the fact that the Hon'ble Court has already condoned the delay in filing reply, the captioned IA has become infructuous and the application stands disposed of accordingly.

SUMIT DALAL
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)

APRIL 6, 2026/nk